



\$~39 to 41

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 14771/2022

ANURADHA BAKSHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr. Akhilesh Talluri, Mr. Joy Banerjee and Mr. Simarpal Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Raman, CGSC with Mr. Akash Mishra, Advocate and Mr. Rudra Paliwal, GP.  
Mr. Vipul Agrawal, Advocate for R-2

+ W.P.(C) 14976/2022

MALIKA BAKSHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr. Akhilesh Talluri, Mr. Joy Banerjee and Mr. Simarpal Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with Mr. Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advocates.  
Mr. Deepak Tanwar, GP with Mr. Rajdev Kumar, Mr. Hitesh Batra, Advocates.  
Mr. Indruj Rai, Sr. Standing Counsel with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Jr. Standing



Counsel and Mr Rahul Singh, Jr.  
Standing Counsel.

+ W.P.(C) 5328/2023 & CM APPL. 40528/2023

ANIKET BAKSHI

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr.  
Akhilesh Talluri, Mr. Joy Banerjee  
and Mr. Simarpal Singh, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Diggpaul, CGSC with Mr.  
Kamal Diggpaul, Ms. Ishita Pathak and  
Ms. Akanksha Kumari, Advocates for  
UoI.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD**

% **ORDER**  
**26.04.2024**

List on 16.07.2024.

**APRIL 26, 2024**  
hsk

**SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J**