



\$~3 and 25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5328/2023, CM APPL. 40528/2023

(3) ANIKET BAKSHIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr. Prayuj
Sharma and Mr. Jaisal Baath,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Ms. Arti Bansal, CGSC for UOI
along with Ms. Shruti Goel, Advocate
for R-1.

Mr. Indruj Singh Rai, SCC along with
Mr. Sanjeev Menon, JSC, Mr. Rahul
Singh, JSC and Mr. Gaurav Kumar,
Advocates for Revenue.

+ W.P.(C) 11818/2023, CM APPLs. 67809/2024, 27118/2025

(25) TARUN BAKSHIPetitioner
Through: Mr. Giriraj Subramaniam, Mr. Prayuj
Sharma and Mr. Jaisal Baath,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Indruj Singh Rai, SCC along with
Mr. Sanjeev Menon, JSC, Mr. Rahul
Singh, JSC and Mr. Gaurav Kumar,
Advocates for Revenue.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **10.10.2025**

CM APPL.67809/2024 (for amendment of the writ petition) in **W.P.(C)**
11818/2023

1. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks to withdraw the present



application.

2. The application is, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn.

W.P.(C) 5328/2023

W.P.(C) 11818/2023

3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that there exists no rationale whatsoever for continuing with the impugned Look Out Circulars (LOCs), which were opened as far back as in the year 2021.

4. It is emphasized that in the intervening period after opening the LOCs, there is no pending assessment or ongoing criminal prosecution against the petitioner.

5. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks some time to take instructions.

6. List on 26.11.2025.

SACHIN DATTA, J

OCTOBER 10, 2025/r